2.3	 Changes in accounting policies

This note explains the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments and HKFRS
15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers on the Group’s consolidated financial statements
on 1 April 2018.

(a)	 Impact on the consolidated financial statements

As explained in Notes 2.3(b) and 2.3(c) below, HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 were
generally adopted without restating comparative information. The reclassifications and
the adjustments arising from the new impairment rules are therefore not reflected in
the restated consolidated balance sheet as at 31 March 2018, but are recognised in the
opening consolidated balance sheet on 1 April 2018.

8

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item.
Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result,
the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.
The adjustments are explained in more details by standard below.

Consolidated balance sheet
(extract)

At
31 March

2018 as
originally
presented HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15

At
1 April

2018
Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Available-for-sale financial

assets 20,520 (20,520) – –
Financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive
income – 20,520 – 20,520

Deferred income tax asset 9,208 – 2,462 11,670

Current assets
Contract assets – – 231 231
Amounts due from customers

for contract works 231 – (231) –

Equity
Retained earnings 476,163 – (9,834) 466,329
Available-for-sale financial

assets reserve 770 (770) – –
Financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive
income reserve – 770 – 770

Current liabilities
Income tax payable 4,354 – 519 4,873
Contract liabilities – – 109,643 109,643
Amounts due to customers for

contract works 97,866 – (97,866) –

(b)	 HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relates to the recognition,
classification and measurement of financial assets and financial l iabili t ies,
derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge
accounting.

The adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 April 2018 resulted in
changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the
consolidated financial statements.

In accordance with the transitional provision in HKFRS 9 (7.2.15) and (7.2.26),
comparative figures have not been restated.

[…]

profit or loss is recognised as contract liabilities.

11

(ii)	 Presentation of contract assets and liabilities
Previously, contract balances relating to construction contracts in progress were
presented in the consolidated balance sheet under “amounts due from/(to) customers
for contract work”, “trade and retention receivables” or “trade and retention payables”
respectively.

Under HKFRS 15, a receivable is recognised only if the Group has an unconditional
right to consideration. If the Group recognises the related revenue before being
unconditionally entitled to the consideration for the promised goods and services in
the contract, then the entitlement to consideration is classified as a contract asset.
Similarly, a contract liability, rather than a payable, is recognised when a customer
pays consideration, or is contractually required to pay consideration and the amount is
already due, before the Group recognises the related revenue.

Reclassifications were made as at 1 April 2018 to be consistent with the terminology
under HKFRS 15:

Consolidated balance sheet
(extract)

At 31 March
2018 as

originally
presented

Effects of
adoption of

HKFRS15

At 1 April
2018

restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Deferred income tax assets 9,208 2,462 11,670

Amounts due from customers for

contract works 231 (231) –

Contract assets – 231 231

Reserves 681,520 (9,834) 671,686

Amounts due to customers for

contract work 97,866 (97,866) –

Contract liabilities – 109,643 109,643

Income tax payable 4,354 519 4,873

The adopt ion of HKFRS 15 has decreased the comprehensive income for
HK$9,834,000 to the consolidated income statement and has no impact to the net cash
flow from operating, investing and financing activities on the consolidated statement
of cash flows.

12

The impact of the Group’s retained earnings as at 1 April 2018 is as follows:

2018
HK$’000

Closing retained earnings as at 31 March 2018 476,163

Recognition of revenue and cost over time (11,777)

Tax effect 1,943

Adjustment to retained earnings from adoption of

HKFRS 15 on 1 April 2019 (9,834)

Opening retained earnings as at 1 April 2018 466,329